## SEVENTH CONTINUATION OF EFFECTIVE DATES OF THE APRIL 2, 2020 PROCLAMATION BY THE MAYOR OF LOCAL DISASTER EMERGENCY IN THE VILLAGE OF ISLAND LAKE, ILLINOIS

On April 2, 2020, the Mayor of the Village of Island Lake issued a Proclamation of Local Disaster Emergency in response to the well-publicized Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) for a limited timeframe of seven (7) days. On April 9, 2022, May 14, 2020, June 11, 2020, July 23, 2020, August 27, 2020, and December 10, 2020, the Mayor of the Village of Island Lake and the Village Board continued the Proclamation to March 25, 2021.

In accordance with the Illinois Emergency Management Act, 20 ILCS 3305/11, and the Island Lake Village Code, Section 2-5-13, we, Charles R. Amrich, Mayor of the Village of Island Lake, and the Village Board do hereby proclaim that a local disaster emergency still exists in the Village of Island Lake due to ongoing Coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) concerns in the Village of Island Lake and Lake and McHenry Counties. The purpose is to activate the response and recovery aspects of any and all applicable local or interjurisdictional disaster emergency plans, to authorize the furnishing of aid and assistance thereunder, and to bring this to as quick of a conclusion as possible.

The Village of Island Lake's emergency operations plans remain activated for the best interest of the residents of the Village of Island Lake.

This Proclamation is effective the 25<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2021 and shall continue to June 24, 2021.

Voting Aye: Trustees Chris Carlsen, Chuck Cermak, Richard McLaughlin, Dan Powell and Will Ziegler

Voting Nay: none Absent: Trustee Harold England Abstain: none

APPROVED:

Mayor Charles R. Amrich

ATTEST:

Vallage Clerk Georgine Cooper

Passed: <u>3/25/2021</u>

Approved: 3/35/2021